STATE OF MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

At a session of the Public Service Commission held at its office in Jefferson City on the 2nd day of February, 2022.

In the Matter of the Application of Liberty)
Utilities (Missouri Water) LLC d/b/a Liberty)
Utilities for Certificates of Convenience and)
Necessity Authorizing it to Install, Own,) File No. WA-2020-0397
Acquire, Construct, Operate, Control,)
Manage, and Maintain a Water System and)
Sewer System in Bolivar, Polk County,)
Missouri)

ORDER GRANTING WAIVER OF COMPLIANCE WITH A PORTION OF A COMMISSION ORDER

Issue Date: February 2, 2022 Effective Date: February 12, 2022

On December 8, 2021, the Commission issued its *Order Approving Stipulation and Agreement, Asset Transfer, and Certificates of Convenience and Necessity*, effective December 18, 2021 (the "Approval Order"). Paragraph 3(k) of the Approval Order requires Liberty Utilities (Missouri Water) LLC (Liberty) to provide the Customer Experience Department (CXD) Staff with a sample of ten billing statements from the first month's billing within thirty days of closing on certain water and sewer assets in Polk County, Missouri. On January 20, 2022, Liberty filed a motion for partial waiver or modification of paragraph 3(k) of the approval order, explaining that the closing on those assets is scheduled to be effective on February 1, 2022, and that the first billing statements will not be mailed out until about March 7, 2022. Liberty seeks to extend the time required for filing sample billing statements until March 15, 2022, exceeding the time required in the Approval Order by thirteen days.

On January 20, 2022, Staff filed its recommendation, advising the Commission to grant Liberty's motion. The Commission finds Liberty's motion reasonable and will grant it. The Commission also finds it reasonable for this Order to be effective in less than thirty days.

THE COMMISSION ORDERS THAT:

- 1. Liberty is relieved from the obligation to submit sample billing statements to the CXD staff under paragraph 3(k) of the Approval order.
- 2. Liberty shall provide to the CXD staff a sample of ten billing statements from the first month's billing no later than March 15, 2022.
 - 3. This order shall be effective on February 12, 2022.



BY THE COMMISSION

Morris L. Woodruff

Secretary

Silvey, Chm., Rupp, Coleman, Holsman, and Kolkmeyer CC., concur.

Keeling, Regulatory Law Judge

STATE OF MISSOURI

OFFICE OF THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

I have compared the preceding copy with the original on file in this office and I do hereby certify the same to be a true copy therefrom and the whole thereof.

WITNESS my hand and seal of the Public Service Commission, at Jefferson City, Missouri, this 2^{nd} day of February, 2022.

SION OF THE OF T

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

MISSOURI PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION February 2, 2022

File/Case No. WA-2020-0397

Missouri Public Service Commission

Staff Counsel Department 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 staffcounselservice@psc.mo.gov

Office of the Public Counsel

Marc Poston 200 Madison Street, Suite 650 P.O. Box 2230 Jefferson City, MO 65102 opcservice@opc.mo.gov

Liberty (MO Water)

Diana C Carter 428 E. Capitol Avenue, Suite 303 Jefferson City, MO 65101 Diana.Carter@LibertyUtilities.com

Missouri Public Service Commission

Kevin Thompson 200 Madison Street, Suite 800 P.O. Box 360 Jefferson City, MO 65102 kevin.thompson@psc.mo.gov

Enclosed find a certified copy of an Order or Notice issued in the above-referenced matter(s).

Sincerely,

Morris L. Woodruff Secretary

Recipients listed above with a valid e-mail address will receive electronic service. Recipients without a valid e-mail address will receive paper service.